continued voltage conversion projects and Bell’s significant demand for overhead 16

upgrades needed for their FTTH project. 17

• Working Capital marginally increased with no main contributing factor.  18

  Lakeland Power Distribution Ltd.
EB-2024-0039

2025 Cost of Service
Exhibit 2 – Rate Base and Capital

Filed on: October 31, 2024

PAGE 11 OF 60

2024 Bridge vs. 2023 Actual 1

Table 8 - 2024-2023 Rate Base Variances 2

 3

Total Rate Base balance projected for 2024 of $34,617,316 is $1,415,686 or 4.3% greater than 4

2023.  The increase is primarily due to:  5

• An increase in average net fixed assets of $1,216,221 which is mostly attributed to LPDL’s 6

ability to focus on its deferred voltage conversion projects over the past 3 years due to 7

Bell’s FTTH demand.  LPDL also received its bucket truck in 2024 that has been on order 8

for 2 years. 9

• Working Capital Allowance is forecasted to increase by $199K largely due to Power 10

Supply Expenses increasing by $2.3M and inflation on its distribution expenses. 11

 12

2025 Test Year vs. 2024 Bridge Year 13

Table 9 - 2025-2024 Rate Base Variance 14

 15

Particulars 2024 Bridge 2025 Test Variance %
Reporting Basis MIFRS MIFRS
Net Capital Assets in Service:

Opening Balance   30,662,017   31,807,857 1,145,840   3.7%
Ending Balance   31,807,857   33,347,484 1,539,627   4.8%

Average Balance   31,234,937   32,577,671 1,342,734   4.3%

Working Capital Allowance   3,382,379   3,163,383 (218,996)   -6.5%

Total Rate Base   34,617,316   35,741,053 1,123,736   3.2%

  Lakeland Power Distribution Ltd.
EB-2024-0039

2025 Cost of Service
Exhibit 2 – Rate Base and Capital

Filed on: October 31, 2024

PAGE 12 OF 60

Total Rate Base in 2025 Test Year of $35,741,053 is $1,123,736 or 3.2% higher than 2024 1

forecasted Bridge Year.   2

The primary reason for the increase in rate base is due to the average asset balance increasing 3

by $1,342,734 due to LPDL’s plan to receive its double bucket truck worth $675K in addition to 4

its planned voltage conversion upgrades.  Capital expenditures are explained further in detail 5

within the DSP. 6

Working Capital Allowance is expected to decrease by $219K largely due to the reduction of 7

Power Supply Expenses as per the Load Forecast in Exhibit 3. 8

 9

  10

  Lakeland Power Distribution Ltd.
EB-2024-0039

2025 Cost of Service
Exhibit 2 – Rate Base and Capital